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Highlights: Y ~
e Over the three-month period from the survey date (see notes below), 3 in 10 (29.2%) Yukon businesses ex-
pected their profitability would decrease, 1in 5 (20.9%) expected their sales would decrease, 1 in 7 (14.4%)

expected the prices they charge would rise and 3 in 4 (74.7%) expected their number of employees would
remain the same.

e Over 1in 8 (13.6%) Yukon businesses reported that they could not take on more debt over the three-month
\ period. -

JNotes: Data in this publication are from Statistics Canada's Canadian Survey on Business Conditions (CSBC). While the\
first iteration of this survey crowdsourced data from businesses across Canada, a probability-based sample was se-
lected for subsequent iterations of the survey. Results from this iteration of the survey are applicable to employer busi-
nesses in Canada. This survey is now conducted on a quarterly basis to collect information from businesses in Canada
more efficiently and rapidly compared with traditional survey methods.

Information in this publication is based on the CSBC that Statistics Canada conducted from April 1 to May 6,
2021, and respondents were asked what their expectations would be over the next three-month period. As a re-
sult, those three months could range from April 1 to August 6, 2021, depending on when the business responded.

Many businesses anticipate lower profitability in the short term

e Nearly 3 in 10 (29.2%) of all Yukon businesses expected their profitability to decrease over the three-month
period (after the survey) — most notably so by businesses in the sectors of Agriculture, forestry, fishing and
hunting (61.8%) and Accommodation and food services (49.4%). Conversely, 10.4% of all businesses ex-
pected their profitability to increase, most notably, those in the Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
(42.8%) and Other services (except public administration) (18.8%) sectors.

e Justover 1in 5 (20.9%) of all businesses expected their sales to decrease over the three-month period, up from
18.0% of businesses last quarter. Businesses in the Accommodation and food services (35.0%) sector were
most likely to expect decrease in sales.

e Nearly 1in7 (14.4%) of all businesses expected to raise prices over the three-month period up from 13.2% last
cycle, with those in the Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (34.7%), Retail trade (31.0%) and Mining,
quarrying, and oil and gas extraction (23.7%) sectors most likely to expect raising prices.

e Nearly three-quarters (74.7%) of all businesses expected their number of employees to remain the same over
the next three months, up from 70.4% last cycle. Conversely, only 4.0% of businesses expected their number
of employees to decrease, down from 7.5% last quarter. Nearly one-fifth (18.9%) of businesses in the Accom-
modation and food services sector expected a reduction in their number of employees over the three-month
period, up sharply from 2.5% last quarter.

e In terms of vacant positions, 5.1% of all businesses expected to have more job vacancies over the three-month
period. In the Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction sector, 33.1% of businesses expected to have more
vacant positions.

See Table 1 and Table 27 (NAICS) appended.

Business survival and plans over the next year

e Nearly two-thirds (64.8%) of all Yukon businesses reported they could continue to operate at their current level
of revenue and expenditures for 12 months or more before considering closure or bankruptcy. Up compared
to last quarter (7.6%), almost 1 in 7 (13.8%) businesses reported they could continue for less than 12 months.
Close to 4 in 10 businesses in the Accommodation and food services (39.9%) sector and 3 in 10 businesses in
the Construction sector (29.4%) reported they could continue to operate at their current level of revenue and
expenditures for less than 12 months before having to consider closure or bankruptcy, up from last quarter
(28.4% and 11.2% respectively).



Business survival and plans over the next year, continued

e Nearly 3 in 5 (59.6%) of all Yukon businesses reported they could continue to operate at their current level
of revenue and expenditures for 12 months or more before considering laying off staff, while just over 1 in 5
(20.7%) businesses reported they could continue for less than 12 months before considering laying off staff.
Businesses in the Accommodation and food services (38.6%) sector and the Information and cultural indus-
tries (28.5%) sector were most likely to report they could continue to operate at their current level of revenue
and expenditures for less than 12 months before considering laying off staff.

e Only 1 in 8 businesses (12.5%) had plans to expand or restructure, or had plans to acquire or invest in other
businesses in the next year. Down from last cycle (5.3%), 1.4% of businesses had plans to transfer or sell their
business within the next year. Meanwhile, 2.6% of businesses had plans to close their business, up from 1.4%
of businesses last quarter.

e One in 7 (70.0%) businesses had the cash or liquid assets required to operate over the three-month period
(from the survey date). While close to 1 in 4 (38.1%) businesses reported that they did not need to take on
more debt, 13.6% of businesses reported that they could not take on more debt. Of businesses that could
not take on more debt, the most commonly reported reasons were lack of confidence or uncertainty in future
sales (53.2%), cash flow (50.7%) and expectations that the request would be turned down (17.9%). Over half
(52.6%) of businesses in the Accommodation and food services and over one-third (35.0%) of businesses in
the Arts, entertainment and recreation sectors reported that they did not have the ability to take on more debt.

See Tables 26, 3, 4, 17 and 18; Tables 28 to 32 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses expect to face a variety of obstacles

e During these uncertain times, businesses are faced with a variety of obstacles and future unknowns. Almost
one-half (45.8%) of all Yukon businesses expected travel restrictions and travel bans to be an obstacle over the
three-month period (from the survey date). It was expected to be a major obstacle for the Arts, entertainment
and recreation (90.2%) sector, Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction (78.1%), Construction (66.4%),
Accommodation and food services (64.6%), and the Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (64.3%) sector.

e Businesses expected to face obstacles related to the workforce. Recruiting skilled employees was expected to
be an obstacle for over one-third (36.2%) of all Yukon businesses, led by businesses in the sectors of Manufac-
turing (83.3%), Construction (75.5%), Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction (68.7%), and Health care
and social assistance (50.5%). In addition, shortage of labour force (22.9%) and retaining skilled employees
(19.2%) were expected obstacles for Yukon businesses overall.

e The rising cost of inputs, including labour, capital, energy and raw materials, (28.7%), was up from 12.5%
of businesses that expected this to be an obstacle last quarter. The rising cost of inputs was expected to be
an obstacle for just over 8 in 10 businesses in the sectors of Mining, quarrying, and oil and gas extraction
(80.8%), followed by Agriculture, forestry, fishing and hunting (72.3%), and Arts, entertainment and recrea-
tion (60.4%).

See Table 2 and Table 33 (NAICS) appended.

Businesses shift to increase online sales capabilities

e The onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, combined with temporary store closures and physical distancing meas-
ures, prompted many retailers to open or expand their e-commerce presence, quickly changing the retail land-
scape. In addition to efforts made by businesses to increase e-commerce capabilities over the past year, busi-
nesses planned to continue to make such investments. Close to 1 in 8 (11.9%) of all Yukon businesses were
likely to invest in online sales or e-commerce capabilities over the next 12 months. Businesses in the sectors
of Arts, entertainment and recreation (63.4%), Information and cultural industries (34.8%) and Retail trade
(27.8%) were most likely to invest in online sales or e-commerce capabilities over the next 12 months.

e Almost 1in 7 (14.6%) of all Yukon businesses reported they were likely going to permanently increase their on-
line sales capacity once the COVID-19 pandemic is over. Businesses in the sectors of Arts, entertainment and
recreation (43.4%), Retail trade (29.8%) and Wholesale trade (25.7%) were most likely to report permanently
increasing their online sales capacity once the COVID-19 pandemic is over.

e The availability of 5G wireless technology is expected to have a moderate or major impact on 15.6% of busi-
nesses, led by businesses in the Health care and social assistance sector (27.5%), the Wholesale trade (25.4%)
sector and the Information and cultural industries (24.3%) sector.

See Table 23 and Table 36 (NAICS) appended.



EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT THREE MONTHS

Table 1 - Business or organization expectations over the next three months, by business characteristics

2,?;:.?:\,;?,?;:;Zi;‘g:;hfﬁ::;:,er ‘:;icsh & Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

business or organization? . ) .

(excludes seasonal factors or conditions) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ |Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Number of employees

- increase 20.3 | 135 26.0 319 92 19.7 24.4 0.0 271 19.5 181 19.7 223F 197

- stay about the same 74.7 | 80.8 705 596 90.8 75.2 711 92.8 70.1 742 76.2 786 73.2F 797

- decrease 4.0 35 35 86 00 4.5 0.6 0.0 2.8 6.3 3.9 0.9 45 0.7

- not applicable 1.0 21 00 00 0.0 0.6 3.8 7.2 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.7 0.0 0.0

Vacant positions

- increase 5.1 0.8 105 50 9.2 45 9.0 0.0 9.3 2.1 4.4 3.1 7.3 12.7

- stay about the same 454 | 410 458 621 764F 47.8 28.7 F 37.7 53.5 47.0 40.7F 455% 20.0

- decrease 7.6 58 7.7 169 0.0 6.0 17.9°¢ 10.4 4.4 10.1 8.1 0.0 0.0 4.8

- not applicable 419 | 524 36.1 16.1 143 41.7 44.4 F 48.6 344 405 56.2F 471F 625F

Sales

- increase 226 | 185 214 432 675F 22.6 23.0°F 6.3 18.7 151 325 10.7 241F 273F

- stay about the same 50.0 | 53.2 516 325 9.3 52.4 34.3 64.6 ¢ 52.9 544 431 587 616F 417F

- decrease 209 | 233 20.7 117 9.0 22.7 10.6 15.5¢ 27.6 275 124 29.0 11.3 31.0F

- not applicable 6.4 51 63 127 142 2.3 321 13.6 0.7 3.0 120 1.5 2.9 0.0

Selling price of goods and services offered by the business or organization

- increase 144 | 103 181 204 9.2 16.2 3.0 10.4 214 124 108 19.8 54 243°F

- stay about the same 69.2 | 743 664 562 624°F 73.5 42.5 76.0 ¢ 69.5 702 675 776 87.3 72.0°F

- decrease 7.0 9.1 3.1 108 142 7.5 4.2 0.0 6.4 12.4 4.9 1.0 44 3.7

- not applicable 9.4 6.2 125 127 142 2.8 50.3 13.6 2.7 49 168 1.5 2.9 0.0

Demand for products services offered by this business or organization

- increase 221 | 2666 147 271 378F 23.8 12.3 3.6 213 288 209 193 357F 205

- stay about the same 594 | 58.2 63.5 51.1 F 60.5 52.0F 67.2F 63.1 52.2  60.1 629 506F 588F

- decrease 125 | 10.3 136 184 9.0 13.7 4.8 155 ¢ 12.9 16.8 8.9 16.6 113 20.6 ¢

- not applicable 6.1 49 82 34 142 2.0 31.0°¢ 13.6 2.7 22 1041 1.1 24 0.0

Imports

- increase 1.2 08 00 72 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 1.9 0.0 29 0.0

- stay about the same 12.6 9.9 180 57 143 14.5 1.0 0.0 18.1 14.6 8.9 9.3 24 3.9

- decrease 2.6 31 10 67 0.0 3.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 8.6 1.2 0.0 0.0 121 ¢

- not applicable 83.6 | 86.2 81.1 804 857 81.2 98.4 100.0 80.6 76.8  88.1 90.7 947 84.0F

Exports

- increase 1.3 24 00 08 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 47 0.2 0.0 0.5 0.0

- stay about the same 12.7 94 194 3.0 143 13.2 9.6 0.0 16.0 134 113 8.8 2.3 3.9

- decrease 1.6 11 10 6.7 0.0 1.8 0.6 0.0 0.0 25 25 26 0.0 43

- not applicable 844 | 871 79.6 894 857 83.5 89.8 100.0 84.0 794 859 88.6 97.2 91.8

Operating income

- increase 17.4 | 16.0 151 328 9.2 16.6 22.4 2.7 14.3 18.0 21.2 189 36.2°F 8.9

- stay about the same 58.5 | 57.0 624 49.4 817 59.2 53.6 F 65.3 49.2  60.1 60.0 550°F 627F

- decrease 211 | 243 187 161 9.0 21.9 16.5 31.4F 19.3 309 15.0 20.4 6.9 284 F

- not applicable 3.0 27 38 1.8 0.0 2.3 7.5 13.6 1.1 1.9 3.7 0.7 1.9 0.0

Operating expenses

- increase 38.0 | 279 456 61.1 9.2 375 422°F 13.0 35.7 42.0 405 390 450F 186

- stay about the same 571 | 66.6 50.1 355 81.7 57.9 50.7 F 62.8 55.0 54.6 572 509F 772

- decrease 21 29 09 16 9.0 23 0.6 21.0°F 0.3 1.0 1.6 3.0 2.1 4.3

- not applicable 2.8 27 34 1.8 0.0 23 6.5 13.6 11 1.9 3.3 0.7 1.9 0.0

Profitability

- increase 104 | 119 45 249 92 11.4 4.2 27 6.2 141 121 133 322°F 0.0

- stay about the same 51.8 | 50.8 56.2 37.7 81.7 54.4 36.8 F 68.2 F 60.0 423 495 53.7 525F 66.3F

- decrease 29.2 | 304 29.7 239 90 31.6 14.8 155 ¢ 327 406 21.2 316 124 33.7F

- not applicable 8.6 6.9 96 135 0.0 2.6 443 F 13.6 1.1 30 172 1.5 2.9 0.0

Capital expenditures

- increase 124 | 11.7 94 262 185 13.8 3.7 10.4 16.3 48 144 120 241%F 124

- stay about the same 60.6 | 59.6 65.7 464 583F 60.7 60.6 F 56.8 728 579 66.2F 491% 605F

- decrease 82 | 107 59 48 90 8.2 6.4 15.2 ¢ 6.9 8.7 7.9 3.1 5.9 0.7

- not applicable 18.8 | 18.0 189 226 142 17.2 29.2 F 19.9 136 198 18.8 20.8 264 F

Training expenditures

- increase 9.5 79 52 326 92 8.6 15.5 10.4 14.9 54 7.9 6.2 34 121

- stay about the same 516 | 396 64.8 582 675F 49.8 61.8 F 56.5 46.9 524 38.8 38.7F 277

- decrease 3.0 30 33 08 90 2.6 52 152 F 2.8 0.7 3.0 3.1 2.1 0.7

- not applicable 36.0 | 495 266 8.4 142 39.1 17.6 F 25.8 471  36.7 519 559F 595F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0337-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



BUSINESS OBSTACLES

Table 2 - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by business characteristics

::IIIZ rv:ihn‘;n;):(::::ig grt‘;hsévovzls‘:t:c(::'}zr this Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization? ) . )
(select all that apply) Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------—-----
Shortage of labour force 229 132 315 348 53.1°F 24.0 16.3 6.4 249 304 187 291 254°F 205
Recruiting skilled employees 36.2 §324 384 45.1 F 37.3 28.6 18.9 ¢ 41.7 443 2941 38.2F 36.2F 357°F
Retaining skilled employees 19.2 1114 243 35.7 F 18.4 22.9 15.2 ¢ 23.2 252 129 199 1838 13.7
Shortage of space or equipment 9.4 74 104 16.2 0.0 9.5 8.8 0.0 11.3 12.5 7.2 14.8 16.6 29
Rising cost of inputs’ 287 | 284 271 366 234°F 30.2 19.3 293 F 35.5 253 257 226 156  455F
Difficulty acquiring inputs’, products or supplies
domestically 226 | 155 314 245 9.2 254 5.4 28.1F 28.0 289 137 276 223 4.1
Difficulty acquiring inputs1, products or supplies
from abroad 8.4 6.7 85 16.4 0.0 9.6 0.6 0.0 4.2 15.5 8.1 12.0 203 0.0
Maintaining inventory levels 9.2 78 87 16.5 236°F 10.7 0.0 5.2 11.0 13.5 5.6 4.6 9.5 0.0
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered 135 |17.3 91 13.3 0.0 12.2 222 F 6.6 19.7 117 128 16.2F 196°F
Fluctuations in consumer demand 217 | 189 246 26.3 0.0 22.6 16.7 52 21.2 262 214 33.0F 21.0% 27.0°F
Attracting new or returning customers 20.7 | 18.7 252 15.3 0.0 16.6 46.7 ¢ 6.4 17.0 271 21.2 247 171% 19.0
Cost of insurance 22.8 236 20.1 314 0.0 23.8 16.8 6.4 23.9 252 227 142 103 20.1
Transportation costs 19.6 | 204 208 120 9.2 20.5 14.2 216°F 19.9 302 123 16.1 198 269 F
Obtaining financing 96 115 75 95 0.0 7.3 246 16.8 ¢ 4.7 129 104 6.0 3.8 17.9°¢
Government regulations 16.8 | 154 16.9 232 142 18.2 8.2 0.0 23.8 246 8.7 16.6 6.4 23.0°¢
Travel restrictions and travel bans 458 | 485 37.2 61.3 85.7 45.6 45.9 356 F 44.7 529 434 42.3F 454F 556F
Increasing competition 12.2 | 152 10.0 21 531°F 1.7 15.0 6.4 15.4 121 105 8.5 3.8 15.6
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 1.3 00 17 6.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 1.7 0.0 0.0 1.7
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt  20.6 | 26.4 14.7 169 0.0 20.0 253 10.4 26.6 19.0 185 13.4 i) 385°F
Speed of internet connection 22.0 | 149 287 30.2 F 20.7 31.0 19.9 ¢ 215 246 211 292 156 9.7
Intellectual property protection 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, other 2.6 06 46 5.3 0.0 1.0 13.1 0.0 0.3 2.6 4.8 0.5 0.0 0.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, none 19.3 | 20.6 21.3 7.6 0.0 20.6 11.6 F 26.5 16.6 13.0 213 31.0%F 0.0

1 = Aninput is an economic resource used in a firm's production process. e.g., labour, capital, energy and raw materials

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0338-01.

EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR

Table 3 - Plans to expand or restructure’ business or acquire other businesses in the next 12 months, by

business characteristics

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to

invest in other businesses?

expand or restructure’ this business, or acquire or

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

(select all that apply) Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Expand current location of the business 2.8 31 1.8 52 0.0 2.8 0.0 4.8 23 1.6 10 24 26
Expand business to other locations 2.2 05 43 39 0.0 2.2 0.0 5.5 0.0 1.1 37 13 107
Restructure' business 4.5 6.1 28 0.0 F 4.5 0.0 54 8.1 1.3 34 32 5.5
Acquire other businesses or franchises 0.4 05 0.0 19 00 0.4 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 10 13 0.0
Invest in other businesses 2.6 34 21 0.0 0.0 26 0.0 1.3 5.7 1.6 0.0 26 29
No plans 752 |78.3 749 59.8 F 75.2 78.4%  65.1 76.8 83.7 791 903 61.8°F
Unknown plans 16.3 J14.5 16.0 293 0.0 16.3 2165 225 128 12.0 148 35 22.0F

1 = Restructuring involves changing the financial, operational, legal or other structures of a business to make it more efficient or more profitable.

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0339-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




EXPECTATIONS FOR THE NEXT YEAR, continued

Table 4 - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business in the next 12 months, by business characteristics

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

transfer, sell or close this business? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses -------------=--=---

Transfer to family members without money

changing hands 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sell to family members 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sell to employees 0.6 0.0 16 00 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Sell to external parties 0.8 00 22 00 00 0.8 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Close the businsess 26 28 06 10.0 0.0 26 0.0 0.7 8.1 0.3 0.0 11 0.0

Plans to transfer, sell or close, unknown 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.5 1.0 0.0 1.0

No plans to transfer, sell or close the business in

the next year 79.5 812 779 759 858 79.5 94.8 86.6 791 697 664 969 615°F

Unknown plans 16.0 152 176 140 142 16.0 5.2 12.0 99 276 326 20 375°F

.. = not available for this specific reference period
E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0340-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 5 - Reason business or organization is planning to close! in the next 12 months, by business

characteristics

Is this business or organization planning to Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

permanently close' in the next 12 months i ! . i

primarily due to either of the following? Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

The COVID-19 pandemic 916 | 922 51.4F 100.0 91.6 F 100.0 0.0 51.4F

Business performance prior to the COVID-19

pandemic 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Neither 8.4 7.8 486° 0.0 8.4 F 0.0 100.0 48.6°

1 = This question was asked only of those that answered 'plans to close the busisness' in Table 4.

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0341-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada



WORKFORCE CHANGES

Table 6 - Changes to the workforce over the next 12 months, by business characteristics

Over the next 12 months, does this business or
organization plan to do any of the following?

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

(select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of busir

Provide training to current employees in a different

skill set 13.2 55 178 319 F 10.5 30.69 0.0 12.3 156 141 24 37 119

Lay off staff whose skills and knowledge no longer

meet the business's or organization's needs 2.9 1.5 3.8 6.5 0.0 31 1.6 6.4 1.6 3.8 29 21 1.9 0.0

Lay off staff due to continued lack of demand 6.4 64 43 143 0.0 6.0 8.9 6.4 8.4 4.7 5.9 19 1.9 0.7

Hire employees living outside of the business's or

organization's immediate vicinity to carry out work

remotely 4.2 3.1 42 92 00 44 2.7 0.0 5.0 6.5 26 1.5 24 20

Hire staff with technical skills that current

employees lack 5.1 49 49 49 234FH 5.1 4.9 0.0 8.0 4.0 4.2 37 37 7.2

Hire staff with management skills that current

employees lack 55 29 90 58 00 4.1 14.6 0.0 9.6 2.3 5.2 28 7.7 29

Hire staff who have other skills or knowledge that

current employees lack 8.8 46 119 159 183 8.9 8.4 0.0 13.3 6.4 7.9 87 63 107

Hire external contractors who have skills or

knowledge that current employees lack 10.0 89 102 13.0 23.2°F 6.3 32.7 6.4 3.3 125 139 09 69 20

Workforce changes, none 69.6 | 816 622 418 37.8F 74.8 36.7 93.6 68.2 701 67.2 83.6 85.8 83.0

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0342-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 7 - Intentions behind spending on employee training' over the next 12 months, by business

characteristics

Over the next 12 months, does this business or . . . .
e n A Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

organization plan to increase spending on

employee training1 to do any of the following? . . . .

(select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Prepare for when the economy recovers 11.2 | 141 9.2 5.6 0.0 114 10.1 0.0 247 6.4 5.4 7.8 8.6 16.8

Develop new skills to improve the business's or

organization's competitiveness 18.0 | 144 198 250 53.1°F 16.1 30.3 0.0 26.1 129 173 21.6 3.7 19.3

Mitigate potential labour shortages when the

economy recovers 10.1 81 105 1741 7 1.4 2.7 0.0 16.0 12.0 5.9 6.2 1.0 15.8

Keep up with any future industry changes of the

business or organization 23.7 15.0 30.5 389 F 23.6 223 6.4 28.0 240 225 18.9 6.8 16.3

Other 0.7 00 1.6 1.3 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.5 1.9 0.3 0.0 0.0 1.0

None 645 | 729 579 507 469°F 64.9 63.6 93.6 48.9 69.3 69.5 68.2 84.1 70.2

1 = Includes both current and new employees

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0343-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




WORKFORCE CHALLENGES

Table 8 - Extent to which businesses or organizations expect to face various challenges with regards to the
workforce over the next three months, by business characteristics

2::; m::)f(;ﬁ:xi:gzt:zhzlg:; ?::i::swm Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
business or organization with regards to the § i .
workforce? Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses -----------mm-mmom-
Finding qualified workers
Very challenging 251 |179 326 279 67.3F 275 10.7 0.0 225 534 123| 319F 37.8F 141
Somewhat challenging 40.9 | 327 491 509 236F 39.3 494 F 26.7 ¢ 54.9 147 486 400 290 535F
Not challenging 7.9 75 74 120 00 6.6 16.3 10.4 5.9 7.3 9.4 5.1 6.9 4.8
Not applicable 262 1418 11.0 92 9.0 26.7 23.5 629F 16.6 245 297 230 26.3F 275F
Recruiting qualified workers
Very challenging 227 150 30.2 279 67.3F 247 10.7 0.0 19.2 483 120 309 384°F 141
Somewhat challenging 38.7 |27.1 50.6 51.2 236F 36.9 48.4 26.7 ¢ 56.6 19.6 38.7] 336 284 205
Not challenging 100 111 84 117 0.0 8.3 211 10.4 3.8 76 16.2 08 56 233F
Not applicable 286 | 468 108 9.2 9.0 30.1 19.7 62.9F 204 245 331 348 276F 420°F
Retaining qualified workers
Very challenging 16.9 94 263 140 67.3F 14.4 33.1F 6.4 18.3 224 137 218 23.7F 133
Somewhat challenging 271 |16.7 373 387 236F 28.3 19.7 204 ¢ 415 177 229] 269 232 182
Not challenging 30.7 | 327 272 372 0.0 31.0 27.6 10.4 28.3 38.7 301 237 30.8F 265F
Not applicable 253 1413 93 100 9.0 26.3 19.7 62.9F 11.8 211 333| 275 222F 420°F
Finding time and resources for training current staff
Very challenging 10.2 39 149 217 234F 111 4.8 0.0 15.0 13.0 6.1 152 39 127
Somewhat challenging 21.7 155 304 194 142 16.8 53.1°F 27 18.1 139 318 89 93 9.2
Not challenging 33.2 | 248 39.9 464 534F 35.2 18.7 34.4F 48.0 299 239| 335F 459F 16.0
Not applicable 35,0 | 558 148 125 9.0 36.9 23.3 62.9F 18.9 433 382 424F 409F 622°F
Finding time and resources for training new staff
Very challenging 8.6 50 9.9 197 234F 8.7 8.6 0.0 14.9 5.7 6.8 14.1 45 133
Somewhat challenging 223 |18.7 271 239 0.0 17.5 53.2 7.8 235 169 26.7 50 82 103
Not challenging 30.0 | 19.7 39.0 426 676F 321 14.9 229°F 39.3 30.3 237 347F 444F 143
Not applicable 39.1 | 56.6 24.0 138 9.0 4.7 23.3 69.3 ¢ 223 471 428| 46.2F 429F 622F
Convincing staff that have been working remotely to return to working on-site
Very challenging 1.0 16 00 21 00 1.1 0.6 27 27 0.3 0.0 33 00 0.0
Somewhat challenging 10.4 96 106 9.7 58.1F 1.2 4.8 14.1 13.8 6.0 10.1 20.3 1.8 132
Not challenging 12.2 95 135 218 0.0 1.2 17.6 125F 14.0 16.5 8.1 11.8 16.0 1.3
Not applicable 76.3 | 79.3 76.0 66.3 419F 76.5 76.9 70.7 ¢ 69.5 771 81.7| 645F 822F 855
Hiring temporary foreign workers
Very challenging 3.0 24 22 79 92 2.6 54 0.0 4.3 5.6 0.6 0.0 6.0 2.9
Somewhat challenging 145 133 181 6.1 F 14.8 12.9 0.0 245 15.4 8.3 19.2 275F 2538
Not challenging 6.4 22 88 161 236°F 6.2 5.8 10.4 9.1 71 34 04 84 4.1
Not applicable 76.1 | 82.1 709 70.0 374°F 76.3 76.0 89.6 62.1 719 87.7| 804 582F 67.2°F
Managing employees that are voluntarily working reduced hours or not working in order to take care of children
Very challenging 1.8 19 20 08 0.0 1.7 27 0.0 4.6 0.6 0.8 60 05 4.4
Somewhat challenging 7.7 30 132 82 F 7.0 12.5 27 125 2.8 8.0 6.9 14 102
Not challenging 10.3 102 7.8 187 235F 9.2 15.8 10.4 16.1 4.9 9.3 58 86 4.7
Not applicable 80.2 | 849 77.0 723 468F 82.2 68.9 87.0 66.9 918 820 814 895 807
Managing employees that are voluntarily working reduced hours or not working in order to take care of children
Very challenging 1.6 03 33 17 00 1.3 3.4 0.0 35 0.6 1.0 27 05 4.4
Somewhat challenging 9.8 54 132 16.1 F 9.0 141 0.0 8.3 10.1 12.0 75 82 6.7
Not challenging 11.3 J 109 5.0 328 F 9.6 20.4 10.4 14.2 85 109 35 50 10.0
Not applicable 774 |834 785 495 183 80.1 62.2 89.6 74.0 80.8 76.2 864 863 79.0
Employees going on long-term medical leave
Very challenging 2.8 11 55 17 0.0 23 6.1 0.0 3.8 3.6 1.9 27 55 4.4
Somewhat challenging 7.5 46 83 187 0.0 7.0 9.9 10.4 7.8 52 8.3 33 24 7.3
Not challenging 10.4 95 54 270 817 8.4 218 0.0 11.8 99 11.0 6.1 59 4.9
Not applicable 79.3 | 84.8 80.8 52.7 18.3 82.3 62.2 89.6 76.6 812 788 880 86.3 835

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0344-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




INVESTMENTS

Table 9 - Investments in online sales and e-commerce capabilities over the next 12 months, by business

characteristics

Over the next 12 months, how likely is this
business or organization to make investments

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

in online sales or e-commerce capabilities? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Very unlikely 779 |76.7 823 70.9 325°F 79.6 66.7 F 85.3 75.7 75.7 738 948 766°

Somewhat unlikely 41 ] 33 45 69 00 4.2 3.6 155 ¢ 1.2 1.6 6.4 4.3 41 441

Neither likely nor unlikely 6.1 86 20 91 093 6.9 1.3 15.2 ¢ 10.6 4.2 2.7 9.6 0.0 5.0

Somewhat likely 53 | 46 49 99 142 3.0 19.9 7.4 1.1 7.2 71 2.6 06 22

Very likely 66 | 6.8 63 32 F 6.3 8.5 0.0 1.9 11.2 8.0 9.7 05 121F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0345-01.

Table 10 - Outreach to new customers over the last 12 months, by business characteristics

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Over the last 12 months, did this business or
organization use virtual' connections to reach
new customers, clients or partners in any of
the following markets?

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Maijority Ownership

(Select all that apply) Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
____________________ %

New international markets 4.4 52 44 08 00 3.6 9.6 0.0 3.4 7.7 3.5 4.3 19 121°F
New domestic markets 12.7 |165 74 150 0.0 10.4 27.3 0.0 13.0 17.7 11.0 6.7 30 229F
Existing international markets 4.0 72 07 16 00 3.9 5.1 0.0 41 7.3 24 3.3 24 151°F
Existing domestic markets 240 §254 193 33.0 F 223 35.1 11.6 29.2 23.3 221 27.5 76 352F
Did not use virtual connections to reach new

customers, clients or partners 71.0 |68.9 754 66.2 F 74.8 46.7 ¢ 88.4 67.0 71.4 71.6 705 914 593F

1 = Includes virtual meetings, virtual events, virtual trade shows, and initiating or expanding e-commerce presence.

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0346-01.

INTERNATIONAL MARKETS

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 11 - Primary international activity businesses or organizations plans to focus on over the next 12 months,

by business characteristics

Over the next 12 months, what type of
international activity does this business or

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

organization primarily plan to focus on? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+| Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+|Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Exports 33|59 08 08 00 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.7 10.8 1.0 1.0 05 138F

Imports 08 | 04 00 44 143 0.8 1.0 0.0 0.9 0.5 1.0 0.0 1.1 00

Investment into international markets 19 ] 00 48 00 0.0 22 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 4.2 8.8 00 0.0

Attracting investments from international markets 1.0 21 00 00 00 1.2 0.0 0.0 3.4 0.0 0.0 3.3 1.9 00

None 93.0 |91.6 944 948 85.7 92.0 99.0 100.0  94.9 87.9 93.8 86.9 965 86.2°

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0347-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada




INTERNATIONAL MARKETS, continued

Table 12 - Primary international market' businesses or organizations plans to focus on over the next 12 months,

by business characteristics

Over the next 12 months, which international Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership

market' does this business or organization

primarily plan to focus on? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of busir

United States F |81.1% 9.8F 1000 0.0 F 100.0 F 89.3 F 7.6 100.0 100.0

Mexico 0.0 | 0.0 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

South & Central America and the Caribbean F 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 F F 0.0 0.0

Europe 154 |18.9°F 135 0.0 0.0 15.7 0.0 F 6.5 3.9 F 0.0 0.0

Asia 1.8 J 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 1.9 0.0 0.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 J 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1 = Answered only by those businesses that indicated international activity focus in Table 11

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0348-01.

CONSULTATION and ADVICE

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 13 - Sources for advice related to opportunities or challenges businesses or organizations may consult
over the next 12 months, by business characteristics

Over t-he ?eXt 12 months, will this bus!ness or Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
organization consult any of the following for
advice related to opportunities or challenges? . ) .
(Select all that apply) Total 1-4 519 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses ------------------—-
Friends or family 232 271 164 284 B 21.7 32.9 26.7 ¢ 34.9 132 203 26.3 11.3 19.5
Mentors 266 | 313 196 285 F 24.8 38.2 18.9 ¢ 30.7 279 235 29.3 31.0F 132
Employees or colleagues in the business or
organization 354 ]31.0 348 565 62.6°F 323 53.7 ¢ 38.1°F 29.9 435 341 329 245F 316°F
External consultants 182 1131 218 259 624F 14.2 415F 2.7 9.0 244 233 1.5 84 14.1 ¢
Contacts in other businesses or organizations 30.7 | 26.0 331 451 185 244 68.4 ¢ 17.9 25.2 278 383 10.3 334°F 6.1
Professional or business associations 244 1220 228 405 F 20.8 46.0 ¢ 18.5F 241 252 250 11.9 13.8 5.8
Federal government services or programs 231 213 195 462 92 18.4 50.5 F 16.7 ¢ 214 157 299 143 14.0 27.3F
Provincial or territorial government services or
programs 255 | 243 218 427 53.1F 20.3 59.3 ¢ 6.3 28.7 175 307 14.7 15.6 29.4 ¢
Teachers in a training or education setting 34 36 28 56 0.0 3.0 6.4 0.0 3.6 3.5 3.7 78 19 4.4
Other 0.8 00 21 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.8 00 0.0 0.0
None 31.5 | 383 253 227 23.2°F 33.0 23.0 ¢ F 36.1 26.3 323 32.6 221 33.9 ¢

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0349-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




FUNDING or CREDIT

Table 14 - Sources of funding approved or received due to the COVID-19 pandemic, by business characteristics

Due. (o IR \_Nas_fundlng S Gl for_thls Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

business or organization approved or received

from any of the following sources? (Select all

that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)1 442 537 350 374 00 50.8 4.0 F 51.9 49.1 34.7 46.8F 241F 750

Temporary 10% Wage Subsidy 211 | 142 265 338 232°F 215 18.8 3.6 27.0 126 24.2 227 249 20.7 ¢

Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) 304 |21.8 357 532 92 334 12.3 18.5°¢ 24.8 491 242 312 321F 389F

Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) 4.6 24 841 23 00 3.9 9.0 0.0 3.2 9.4 3.1 23 1.9 0.0

Canada Emergency Commercial Rent Assistance

(CECRA) 0.4 06 00 08 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.0

Export Development Canada (EDC) Small and

Medium-sized Enterprise Loan and Guarantee

program 0.0 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Business Development Bank of Canada (BDC) Co-

Lending Program for Small and Medium-sized

Enterprises 25 40 00 49 00 2.8 0.6 0.0 6.9 0.0 11 1.7 0.0 0.0

Innovation Assistance Program 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Regional Relief and Recovery Fund 3.9 6.4 14 1.8 0.0 4.6 0.0 6.4 2.5 11.3 0.0 0.0 3.8 12.8 ¢

Provincial, Territorial or Municipal government

programs 27.0 |23.8 26.0 427 624F 26.1 316F 0.0 23.6 31.0 304 26.0 328F 47.0°F

Grant or loan funding from philanthropic or mutual-

aid sources 0.2 00 06 00 00 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial institution? 1.9 11 12 85 0.0 2.1 0.8 10.4 0.5 0.4 2.8 0.8 0.0 4.1

Loan from family or friends 4.1 82 00 00 0.0 4.8 0.0 10.4 6.4 6.2 0.2 0.9 0.0 16.9 ¢

Approved sources of funding or credit for this

business or organization, other 6.1 81 28 95 0.0 2.9 26.3 0.0 0.8 8.9 9.2 0.9 0.0 0.0

Approved sources of funding or credit for this

business or organization, none 299 |347 279 150 285°F 30.1 29.2 F 27.0 276 322 40.1% 53.7% 141

1 =e.g., loan of up to $40,000 for eligible small businesses and non-profits

2 =e.g., term loan or line of credit

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0350-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 15 - Reasons business or organization did not access any funding or credit due to the COVID-19
pandemic, by business characteristics

For .WhiCh of the fo_IIO\fving CEEENDLESIS Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
business or organization not accessed any
funding or credit due to COVID-19? )
(Select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19  100+| Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ [ Women Indig Immig
% of busir
Funding or credit not needed 66.8 61.8% 702F F 68.0 F F F 850 59.9°¢ 88.3 F 100.0
Waiting for approval or in process of applying 0.3 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.0
Eligibility requirements 23.2 31.0% 126 F 22.0 F 90.9 8.4 0.0 34.1F 16.9 ¢ F 0.0
Application requirements or complexity 3.4 3.0 4.7 0.0 2.0 12.7F 0.0 6.3 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Lack of awareness 4.8 35 7.7 0.0 23 21.0°F 0.0 6.3 4.7 4.7 0.0 0.0 0.0
Terms and conditions’ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Public perception 0.6 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.6
Other 12.5 8.8 2055 0.0 12.2 14.5 ¢ 0.0 19.3 ¢ 16.1 8.2 4.0 0.0 7.1
1 = e.g., interest rate, payment period Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0351-01.

Table 16 - Impact on credit rating due to the pandemic, by business characteristics

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Has this business's or organization's credit Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

rating been negatively affected by the

pandemic? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Has been negatively affected by the pandemic 7.4 8.8 5.4 84 0.0 8.2 21 6.4 15.9 1.0 5.0 8.1 5.1 7.7

Has not been negatively affected by the pandemic 63.5 | 64.4 63.9 60.2 41.7F 61.9 75.1 79.65 504 552 76.7 64.3F 64.0%F 62.2F

Pandemic's effect on the business's or

organization's credit rating unknown 29.1 26.8 30.7 314 58.3F 29.9 22.8 14.0 33.6 43.7 183 27.6% 30.9°F 30.1°F

E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0352-01.

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



LIQUIDITY and DEBT

Table 17 - Liquidity and access to liquidity over the next three months, by business characteristics

Does this business or organization have the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

cash or liquid assets required to operate for the

next three months? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses -----------------—--

Yes, business or organization has the cash or

liquid assets required to operate 70.0 70.4 69.3 67.7 100.0 65.8 95.6 100.0 62.6 61.1 773 61.3% 654F 657F

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate, but will

be able to acquire cash or liquid assets required 5 4 | 76 54 49 00| 53 38 00 64 00 8.1 68 103 184°F

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate, and will

not be able to acquire cash or liquid assets

required 1.7 24 14 0.0 00 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.7 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

No, business or organization does not have the

cash or liquid assets required to operate; unknown

if they will be able to acquire cash or liquid assets

required 49 | 42 52 78 00 5.7 0.0 0.0 8.8 55 2.2 4.3 0.6 5.1

Status of cash or liquid assets required, unknown  18.3 |15.4 221 19.6 0.0 21.2 0.6 0.0 22.2 28.7 11.1 27.6 23.7F 109

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0353-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 18 - Ability for the business or organization to take on more debt, by business characteristics

Does this business or organization have the Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
ability to take on more debt? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ | Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Can take on more debt 254 §235 26.2 31.1 325F 26.1 21.7 345F  16.9 276 293 3.6 222F 227°F
Cannot take on more debt (select all that apply) 13.6 | 158 127 76 0.0 13.7 13.3 10.4 21.8 14.8 71 214 16.0 171
Cannot take on more debt due to cash flow 50.7 § F 750°¢ F 51.0 ¢ F 0.0 57.9°¢ F 382F F 100.0 7
Cannot take on more debt due to a lack of
confidence or uncertainty in future sales 53.2F) 446 F F F 53.0 ¢ F 0.0 F F 791° 291°% 36 F
Cannot take on more debt because the request
would be turned down 179 |195 167F 107 12.3 F 100.0 6.7 €L F 8.7 0.0 F
Cannot take on more debt because it is too
difficult or time consuming to apply 10.6 §16.8 23 0.0 12.2 0.0 100.0 12.2 0.0 4.1 20.1F 0.0 F
Cannot take on more debt because the terms
and conditions' are unfavourable 22 1.1 43 0.0 25 0.0 0.0 1.5 2.2 4.1 4.4 3.6 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to the
business's or organization's credit rating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to other reasons 515) 4.2 8.4 0.0 . 25 24.7F 0.0 1.5 11.6 7.7 6.5 0.0 0.0
Unknown 228 228 224 238 285F 248 9.0 0.0 32.2 249 173 28.4 256F 145
Does not need to take on more debt 38.1 |37.8 38.7 37.4 F 35.4 55.9 ¢ F 29.1 32.7 463 466°F 36.2F 458F

1 = e.g,, interest rate, payment period

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0354-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada

n



MEASURES PERMANENTLY ADOPTED

Table 19 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, by

business characteristics

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means
"very unlikely” and 5 means "very likely",
how likely is this business or organization to
permanently adopt each of the following
measures once the COVID-19 pandemic is

Employment Size

Type

Age of Business

Majority Ownership

over? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of busir
Online training
Very unlikely 234 §276 213 111 235F 246 16.6 28.1F 245 233 220 45 83 356F
Somewhat unlikely 3.9 54 26 26 00 3.9 4.2 15.2 ¢ 26 35 3.8 26 1.1 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.5 57 78 64 00 7.0 3.1 11.0 13.6 1.4 3.8 8.2 179 9.4
Somewhat likely 113 J120 117 7.7 0.0 8.3 304 F F 1.7 152 15.0 213 141% 0.0
Very likely 228 148 246 506 67.5F 216 29.3 259F 295 169 211 212 144 114
Not relevant 32.0 |346 320 216 9.0 34.6 16.4 0.0 28.1 395 344 42.3F 442F 436°F
Offer more employees the possibility of teleworking or working remotely
Very unlikely 242 1252 213 309 183 253 17.8 17.7F 338 16.0 23.0 116 135 343F
Somewhat unlikely 6.1 79 49 1.7 143 6.4 4.8 10.4 3.0 12.4 3.9 139 191%F 47
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.2 14 92 72 284F 5.2 5.3 0.0 52 9.3 3.4 0.9 1.2 1.8
Somewhat likely 5.8 8.3 1.7 99 00 5.1 10.8 3.8 24 11.9 4.8 0.4 0.5 4.2
Very likely 6.5 33 97 109 0.0 4.6 18.6 9.1 4.7 1.9 105 1.2 2.8 0.0
Not relevant 52.1 |53.9 534 393 F 53.5 426 F F 50.8 48,5 543 62.0°F 63.0F 55.0°F
Require more employees to telework or work remotely
Very unlikely 315 314 286 428 327F 30.1 40.6 31.8F 367 228 331 126 167 385F
Somewhat unlikely 7.2 71 80 56 00 7.7 4.2 0.0 0.3 21.8 41 129 176°F 08
Neither likely nor unlikely 3.6 38 28 38 284F 3.1 6.9 0.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 1.3 0.8 1.0
Somewhat likely 0.8 00 07 53 0.0 0.6 21 27 1.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
Very likely 27 14 53 00 00 3.2 0.0 0.0 23 0.7 47 1.2 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 541 ]56.3 54.8 425 F 55.3 46.2 § 655°F 549 491 552 620F 649F 57.7F
Require employees to come back to on-site work
Very unlikely 132 J206 35 146 00 14.5 4.9 0.0 16.2 134 124 1.1 62 266F
Somewhat unlikely 1.3 14 1.3 13 00 1.0 3.7 0.0 2.3 0.5 1.3 3.3 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 4.8 43 39 93 142 4.1 8.5 11.6 8.7 1.8 2.8 3.0 2.8 5.1
Somewhat likely 9.1 J107 72 84 142 8.1 15.9 0.0 35 18.3 8.7 125 171% 06
Very likely 13.2 78 178 228 9.0 14.4 6.0 29.3F 1838 55 118 121 13.0 9.2
Not relevant 58.4 |55.2 66.3 436 62.6°F 57.9 61.0 F 50.4 60.3 63.0 68.0F 60.8F 585F
Increase IT (Information Technology) infrastructure to support teleworking
Very unlikely 253 1299 204 222 183 28.1 8.4 28.1%F 407 16.5 19.0 152 112 385F
Somewhat unlikely 6.1 32 107 16 142 5.8 8.1 0.0 0.6 16.5 44 0.0 7.9 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 102 §105 9.1 131 142 1.4 3.1 3.8 75 16.4 9.2 23.2F 15.0 3.9
Somewhat likely 24 21 1.1 9.2 0.0 1.3 9.1 0.0 0.0 4.1 3.6 0.0 0.5 0.0
Very likely 5.4 45 55 97 00 24 246 6.3 6.0 1.7 7.2 4.9 1.9 0.0
Not relevant 50.5 |49.7 532 442 533F 51.0 46.6 © 61.9% 452 448 56.7 56.7F 63.5% 57.7°F
Make investments to increase the security of telework systems
Very unlikely 282 |31.7 254 231 183 30.8 12.6 31.8F 415 254 196 162 132 39.2°F
Somewhat unlikely 5.2 35 75 49 00 4.7 8.2 0.0 24 9.3 53 1.5 9.3 0.8
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.2 80 33 94 00 6.8 3.1 0.0 55 12.5 3.6 158 132 1.6
Somewhat likely 3.1 03 58 69 00 3.1 29 0.0 0.0 1.6 6.8 8.3 0.5 0.0
Very likely 6.3 69 37 121 142 34 242 6.3 55 5.1 7.5 4.2 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 51.0 |49.6 543 436 675°F 51.2 49.1F 61.9F 451 459 57.2 55.0F 63.8F 584°F
Adopt shiftwork to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 296 ]29.9 284 345 9.0 291 335F 21.5% 351 19.5 328 176 145 38.1F
Somewhat unlikely 6.2 4.1 93 41 142 6.6 4.2 0.0 3.3 16.7 25 0.0 6.7 0.6
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.1 8.4 2.8 4.6 F 7.0 0.6 104 6.2 10.2 2.9 167 133 7.8
Somewhat likely 1.9 1.0 18 6.8 00 22 0.0 27 4.0 1.0 0.8 5.3 1.9 1.7
Very likely 26 1.7 40 17 00 29 0.7 0.0 0.3 55 2.8 1.6 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 536 |548 538 483 37.8°F 52.2 61.0 65.5°F 511 47.0 581 59.8°F 63.6° 51.8°
Modify the work space to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 288 323 262 236 9.0 28.0 348F 8.9 37.3 182 317 181 135 353F
Somewhat unlikely 34 49 08 37 284F 3.9 0.6 0.0 1.9 6.6 3.0 4.0 1.6 0.6
Neither likely nor unlikely 8.1 06 151 18.0 93 8.1 75 0.0 12.8 3.8 8.4 34 105 7.3
Somewhat likely 10.2 9.7 110 109 0.0 10.3 10.2 13.0 8.5 16.9 7.0 1567 166°F 9.2
Very likely 6.1 24 74 170 F 5.9 5.9 0.0 24 10.4 7.0 2.6 4.8 2.8
Not relevant 433 |50.2 393 267 236° 43.8 41.0 § 78.0°F 371 441 429 56.2F 53.1F 448F

Note: An employee is someoe who would be issued a T4 from this business or organization

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0355-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada




MEASURES PERMANENTLY ADOPTED, continued

Table 19 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, by

business characteristics, continued

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means
h\::fvrylilI:::;kiesl);hiasn:uiir::sa:Zr ::f;yarlllikzzlzoyn to Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
permanently adopt each of the following
measures once the COVID-19 pandemic is
over? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit |2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Diversify supply chains within Canada
Very unlikely 227 |246 197 262 93 23.2 20.0 8.9 22.6 217 252 115 226 40.2F
Somewhat unlikely 2.9 22 33 25 234F 3.3 0.0 0.0 5.1 35 1.2 1.5 1.0 34
Neither likely nor unlikely 12.2 | 14.0 8.8 157 143 12.7 9.2 2.7 18.5 14.0 7.4 180 165F 1.6
Somewhat likely 4.9 36 76 09 00 4.4 7.7 0.0 0.7 10.8 4.9 0.0 0.0 0.7
Very likely 6.0 75 38 79 00 5.9 7.2 104 5.1 5.6 6.4 3.3 2.9 8.4
Not relevant 514 |482 56.7 467 53.0°F 50.5 55.9 78.0% 48.0 445 549 65.8F 57.0F 458°F
Diversify supply chains outside Canada
Very unlikely 224 228 226 211 0.0 22.6 21.4 8.9 20.0 242 246 52 115 28.7°F
Somewhat unlikely 71 6.9 85 26 142 8.3 0.0 10.4 8.3 131 21 1.9 43 8.1
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.7 §102 42 80 143 6.3 16.4 2.7 7.7 9.1 74 9.8 122 1.0
Somewhat likely 0.5 03 06 07 00 0.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0
Very likely 3.7 29 45 48 00 4.2 0.6 0.0 3.9 0.0 6.4 10.1 2.9 43
Not relevant 58.7 |56.9 595 627 715°F 58.2 60.7 78.0°F 60.1 52.6 59.0 724 69.1F 579°F
Reduce hiring of temporary foreign workers
Very unlikely 20.7 159 255 23.0 533F 20.0 256 ¢ 0.0 31.0 126 207 184 143 219
Somewhat unlikely 3.6 13 66 34 00 3.6 3.2 0.0 6.6 41 1.4 0.0 105 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.0 6.5 8.3 43 142 8.2 0.0 10.4 5.9 135 34 9.8 20.0%F 10.0
Somewhat likely 0.2 02 00 1.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.6 0.7
Very likely 1.3 0.7 1.0 49 93 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.5 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.9
Not relevant 67.2 | 754 58.6 634 232°F 66.4 71.2°F 89.6 55.0 67.7 732 718 546F 645°F
Increase online sales capacity
Very unlikely 13.8 168 104 133 0.0 15.7 2.8 10.4 27.9 71 8.0 3.3 57 129
Somewhat unlikely 3.9 14 69 55 00 3.5 71 0.0 3.5 6.2 34 1.0 75 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.7 55 64 47 00 5.0 10.2 0.0 3.5 11.3 45 116 201F 16
Somewhat likely 4.6 26 50 123 142 3.8 10.1 5.2 3.3 44 5.7 0.8 21 34
Very likely 10.0 112 92 40 534F 9.1 16.3 10.0 8.2 12.5 9.9 12.4 43 165F
Not relevant 61.8 ]62.6 620 602 325F 63.0 53.6 745% 536 58.6 68.5 708 60.3F 65.6°
Increase contactless delivery or pickup options
Very unlikely 134 §16.3 95 15.1 0.0 14.7 59 10.4 21.6 16.3 5.7 34 6.2 122
Somewhat unlikely 1.8 00 31 62 0.0 1.8 1.9 0.0 2.8 1.3 1.6 0.8 5.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 95 103 64 184 0.0 8.3 17.7 5.2 13.1 36 11.2 3.7 5.8 3.3
Somewhat likely 7.8 64 82 9.0 532°F 8.5 3.2 6.4 3.2 14.2 7.3 107 195%F 15
Very likely 5.9 29 99 49 143 5.7 7.5 6.4 4.6 3.8 8.2 9.3 1.9 0.0
Not relevant 615 |64.1 63.0 464 325F 61.0 63.8 71.7F 546 60.8 66.0 721 61.6F% 829
Reduce physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 45.0 J42.0 475 524 236F 46.3 36.5F F 51.8 36.9 48.0 388 246 67.0F
Somewhat unlikely 4.2 37 37 86 00 4.3 3.7 0.0 3.8 7.3 3.0 1.0 6.1 2.6
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.3 90 54 42 F 7.3 75 14.1 5.6 14.3 3.3 121 19.8%F 7.2
Somewhat likely 2.0 22 1.3 28 142 1.7 3.7 27 34 0.3 2.0 3.3 1.9 0.7
Very likely 1.1 0.2 14 45 0.0 1.3 0.0 6.4 0.0 0.9 1.4 0.5 1.9 0.0
Not relevant 40.3 |429 407 275 325F 39.2 486 ¢ F 35.4 40.3 423 444F 457F 225
Increase physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 29.9 ]28.8 29.0 38.0 378F 324 12.3 5.2 30.0 284 339 258 253 545°F
Somewhat unlikely 4.0 5.0 15 86 0.0 3.3 8.1 F 4.1 0.0 4.7 52 1.9 5.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 11.8 9.7 1563 6.9 F 10.5 19.8 3.8 13.8 15.1 9.1 4.4 45 9.4
Somewhat likely 6.8 95 35 67 00 7.6 1.6 13.0 4.6 15.0 24 131 179F 6.8
Very likely 7.7 48 98 144 00 6.5 15.6 0.0 124 1.2 9.2 71 2.9 6.1
Not relevant 39.9 J422 41.0 254 325F 39.6 426 F F 35.0 40.3 407 444F 476F 18.2
Increase investments in training
Very unlikely 245 129.0 171 323 0.0 254 19.3 § 52 28.5 204 265 11.5 6.5 436F
Somewhat unlikely 7.0 63 77 79 00 6.3 11.5 3.8 3.5 12.9 6.2 118 195F 22
Neither likely nor unlikely 18.0 173 17.0 229 37.8F 17.7 19.7 F 17.3 251 126 6.1 82 137
Somewhat likely 5.6 29 82 68 F 5.4 5.0 0.0 7.6 2.0 7.0 12.8 0.8 0.0
Very likely 5.9 38 72 119 00 5.9 6.4 19.5F¢ 7.4 1.3 6.0 4.6 6.9 7.2
Not relevant 39.0 J406 428 182 325°F 39.3 38.1°F F 35.6 382 416 53.1F 581F 33.3F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0355-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
Immig = Immigrant to Canada
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MEASURES PERMANENTLY ADOPTED, continued

Table 20 - Technologies the business or organization plan to adopt or incorporate over the next 12 months, by

business characteristics

AL t_he |_1ext U e, doe_s LS (EEED G Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

organization plan to adopt or incorporate any

of the following technologies? ) . . .

(select all that apply) Total 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses --------------------

Software or hardware using artificial intelligence’ 53] 9.0 1.4 2.9 0.0 5.6 4.0 13.6 1.1 5.9 71 5.6 1.9 19.9%

Robotics 0.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Automation of certain tasks? 150 1.2 1.1 47 0.0 0.8 5.7 0.0 0.7 21 2.0 14 0.0 0.0

Cloud computing® 18.9] 20.5 151 249 234F 17.9 25.1 F 13.9 199 20.2 16.2 17.5% 22.3F

Collaboration tools* 23.0] 28.3 125 344 53.1F 223 26.0 F 26.8 183 224 268 37.7F 19.2

Security software tools® 19.50 258 9.0 285 142 19.6 17.0 F 17.9 20.3 189 17.0 21.3% 186°F

Software or databases for purposes other than

telework and online sales 71 9.6 3.1 105 0.0 5.4 17.4 0.0 3.9 27 131 14 146°F 1.7

Digital technology to move business operations or

sales online (for purposes other than teleworking

or remote working) 78] 104 58 3.1 0.0 52 23.8 7.2 3.2 14.5 7.0 19 05 12.1F

Technology planned to be adopted or incorporated,

none 62.7] 54.0 751 59.5 46.9°¢ 63.5 58.8 F 66.7 57.8 63.5 63.2 59.8° 46.5F

1 = machine learning, predictive technology, virtual personal assistants, online customer support bots, image or speech recognition

2 = e.g., through the use of robots or computer algorithms

3 = Cloud computing: services that are used over the internet to access software, computing power, or storage capacity.

(e.g., Microsoft 365®, Google Cloud™, Dropbox™)

4 = e.g., Zoom™, Microsoft Teams™, Slack™

5 = e.g., anti-virus, anti-spyware, anti-malware, firewalls
E = use with caution

F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0356-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada



MEASURES PERMANENTLY ADOPTED, continued

Table 21 - Challenges faced when adopting or incorporating technologies, by business characteristics

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means "not
at all challenging™ and 5 means "extremely Employment Size Type Age of Business Maijority Ownership
challenging”, how challenging are the

following for this business or organization
when adopting or incorporating technologies? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profitl 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+ [ Women Indig Immig

-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-
Reorienting business strategy and processes

Not at all challenging 148 §18.4 11.8 39 0.0 15.2 13.3 0.0 2.8 1655 240f 113 F 15 F
Somewhat not challenging 6.9 29 122 17.0 0.0 6.3 6.0 F 2.1 4.0 9.4 4.0 00 28
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 194 200 21 495 F 15.5 40.8F F 29.2F 8.2 18.9 8.0 6.8 12.1
Somewhat challenging 31.8 |29.2F 41.8F 232 F 313 36.0F 6.2 41.0F F 18.4 F F 132
Extremely challenging 10.1 §142 5.1 0.0 0.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 22 21 22.8F 9.9 F 00
Not relevant 171 §15.3 27.0 6.3 0.0 19.6 3.9 F 22.7°F 226°F 6.4 16.8 6.1 F
Retraining employees with skills to use new technologies and processes

Not at all challenging 111 §134 56 120 0.0 11.2 10.9 16.8F 3.2 0.0 23.7F 2.8 F 00
Somewhat not challenging 13.7 §10.7 20.4 16.4 0.0 13.2 11.8 0.0 0.8 F 14.7 F F 00
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 16.8 8.5 27.3F 30.3 826°F 15.7 24.1°F 15.0 10.9 315 104 5.6 12 7.2
Somewhat challenging 119 J129 73 184 0.0 9.2 275F 8.5 247 22 10.7 226 £ 10.0 132
Extremely challenging 9.5 104 82 82 0.0 11.3 0.0 0.0 18.3F 74 6.3 11.0 1.3 0.0
Not relevant 371 J44.1F 31.2F 146 174°F 39.5 25.7H F 42.1F 31.6°% 342f 315F% 85 797F
Hiring workers with skills in technologies

Not at all challenging 9.7 118 6.4 6.8 0.0 8.9 14.5 0.0 22 0.0 234°F 2.8 F 00
Somewhat not challenging 109 J106 7.2 221 0.0 10.1 10.0 0.0 1.8 25.3F 8.2 1.3 1.5 F
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 15.5 5.7 32.0% 320 0.0 14.5 21.6°F 6.2 9.5 231% 154 9.3 3.3 44
Somewhat challenging 18.1 §219 124 125 0.0 17.7 21.4F 8.8 18.2 F 10.9 F F 28
Extremely challenging 12.8 |12.8 124 12.0 F 11.7 19.3 0.0 25.0F 2.5 13.9 7.2 2.6 8.2
Not relevant 33.1 |37.2F 295 146 F 37.0 13.3 85.0 43.4F 19.5 282 315F 72 F
Finding suitable hardware or software vendors

Not at all challenging 23.7 |23.0F 282 19.8 0.0 25.7 12.3 F 22.3F 1865 28.1°F 4.1 F 59
Somewhat not challenging 142 136 19.9 57 0.0 14.9 6.6 0.0 4.2 35.7F 7.4 178 £ 139 F
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 10.2 J10.2 2.2 26.9 F 9.4 15.3 8.5 10.1 12.1 9.3 14.1 0.0 0.0
Somewhat challenging 179 220 56 234 174F 15.1 34.2°F 6.2 14.4 0.0 351 147 10.8 F
Extremely challenging 43 22 24 203 00 1.6 19.8 0.0 0.0 5.4 71 0.0 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 29.7 |289F 41.7% 3.9 F 33.2 11.9 F 49.0F 28.2% 13.0 F F F
Ensuring high-speed connectivity

Not at all challenging 26.3 |30.6°F 253 7.9 0.0 29.8 7.9 8.5 205°F F 23.1°F 2.8 0.0 F
Somewhat not challenging 5.1 38 3.0 14.1 F 5.3 0.0 0.0 2.0 8.3 5.6 148 F 0.0 00
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 17.2 §17.3 139 26.3 0.0 16.1 24.3°F F 9.2 7.9 26.0F 1.3 F 77
Somewhat challenging 18.8 J16.0 263 186 0.0 19.2 15.9 15.0 33.4F 8.9 16.4 283 F 162 7.2
Extremely challenging 19.1 174 151 31.0 F 14.0 48.0 0.0 21.3 9.6 27.3 180 F 6.3 50
Not relevant 13.6 149 16.4 19 0.0 15.5 3.9 F 13.7 25.7°F 1.5 F F 20.0F
Integrating new digital technologies into this business's or organization's existing technology infrastructure

Not at all challenging 152 J11.8 253%F 119 0.0 16.3 94 0.0 2.2 16.85 252F 2.8 F 31
Somewhat not challenging 19.2 222 85 292 0.0 19.6 12.6 16.85 21.2F 287F 113 173 ¢ 13 F
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 194 |19.7 204 176 0.0 19.3 21.0 8.8 9.9 427% 105 F F 28
Somewhat challenging 246 |29.5 159 18.0 F 19.9 52.5F 14.7 23.8 3.2 425f 291 F 79 F
Extremely challenging 44 04 66 214 00 4.4 4.5 0.0 24 4.6 6.3 4.1 46 3.2
Not relevant 172 163 233%F 19 F 20.5 0.0 F 40.6 ¢ 4.1 4.3 16.2 1.2 F
Having access to financial resources to invest in new technologies

Not at all challenging 152 J11.3 271% 112 0.0 16.7 7.9 0.0 0.0 1775 26.2°F 1.2 F 31
Somewhat not challenging 6.5 55 7.9 7.0 F 7.8 0.0 8.8 4.0 9.6 57 113 % 27 28
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 1.6 J11.2 56 288 0.0 8.6 23.6 F 5.8 13.0 11.8 5.1 0.0 838
Somewhat challenging 17.7 §222 26 298 0.0 16.9 23.3 F 19.6 2105 129 266 £ 125 F
Extremely challenging 141 §15.0 121 15.0 0.0 9.0 42.8F 0.0 215F 6.5 16.6 6.5 00 00
Not relevant 348 |348F 447F 82 F 41.0 25 F 49.0F F 26.9°F F F F
Ensuring security and privacy of data

Not at all challenging 238 |24.0°F 3185 7.3 0.0 26.6 94 8.8 19.3F 251% 281F%f 113 F F 59
Somewhat not challenging 14.3 |13.1 189 11.6 0.0 11.7 23.8F 16.8 ¢ 8.5 237% 11.0 12.3 0.0 F
Neither challenging nor not at all challenging 16.8 6.9 25.6 524 0.0 15.5 251 F 10.6 18.1 19.0 16.9 145 159
Somewhat challenging 158 J189 7.2 17.6 F 14.7 23.0°F 14.7 16.4 8.2 21.1 20.1 ¢ 1441 1.1
Extremely challenging 3.8 29 37 9.2 0.0 1.2 18.7 0.0 8.1 1.3 3.3 1.1 21 00
Not relevant 255 |34.3F 12.8 1.9 F 30.4 0.0 F 37.1F 236% 175°F F F F
E = use with caution Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
F = too unreliable to be published Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0357-01.
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MEASURES PERMANENTLY ADOPTED, continued

Table 22 - Cybersecurity incidents' in 2020 compared with 2019, by business characteristic

Was this business or organization impacted by

more, less or approximately the same number Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
of cyber security incidents' in 2020 compared
to 2019? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+|Women Indig Immig

Business or organization experienced more cyber

security incidents in 2020 compared to 2019 8.1 103 49 92 142 8.0 9.0 2.7 8.3 3.9 1.4 22 0.5 18.4 ¢
Business or organization experienced less cyber
security incidents in 2020 compared to 2019 28 | 08 57 21 0.0 3.1 1.0 0.0 7.9 0.0 1.1 3.4 1.9 1.7

Business or organization experienced
approximately the same number of cyber security

incidents in 2020 compared to 2019 16.7 |14.7 15.0 329 9.0 17.8 7.5 10.4 24.0 9.4 16.6 98 133 8.6
Business or organization has not experienced any

cyber security incidents in 2019 or 2020 53.4 59.3 53.5 29.3 0.0 51.4 66.9 87.0 37.8 69.7 50.5 659 583F 553F
Cyber security incidents in 2020 compared to 2019

were unknown 18.9 ]14.9 208 26,5 76.8°F 19.6 15.6 0.0 21.9 17.1 20.3 18.7 26.0°F 15.9

1 = A cyber security incident is any unauthorized attempt, whether successful or not, to gain access to, modify, destroy, Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
delete or render unavailable any computer network or system resource. Immig = Immigrant to Canada

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0358-01.

Table 23 - Impact of 5G availability’ on business or organization operations or services over the next 12 months,
by business characteristics

Over the next 12 months, how much will 5G Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
availability' impact the operations or services i . .
of this business or organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

No impact 38.1 |39.7 36.5 36.4 F 39.1 32.5 F 29.5 34.6 46.1 255 122 487°F
A small impact 9.3 102 93 57 0.0 8.8 12.7 19.9F 10.2 12.2 54 182 194F 23
A moderate impact 12.0 §11.7 121 133 14.2 10.3 226°F 0.0 10.9 25 20.5 45 241%F 40
A major impact 3.6 43 18 72 0.0 4.1 0.6 251 F 2.7 5.4 0.4 0.9 0.0 4.7
Unknown 37.0 ]34.1 403 375 469°F 37.7 31.5 11.5 46.6 45.3 27.6 50.9° 44.3F 404°F
1 =5G is the latest standard for high speed cellular networks Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
E = use with caution Immig = Immigrant to Canada

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0359-01.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Table 24 - Impact of changes to international trade agreements or provisions' on the business or organization

To what degree is this business or organization Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership
impacted by changes to international trade
agreements or provisions1? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit| 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
-------------------- % of businesses ---------==-nn-mmmmn
No impact 484 |55.8 404 446 232°F 43.2 81.4 F 36.0 48.9 57.4 47.7F 56.4F 245
Low impact 92§ 83 122 32 00 8.6 1.4 3.8 14.0 3.7 9.7 3.3 1.1 29
Medium impact 10.1 115 63 180 9.2 11.8 0.0 222°F 12.7 11.6 5.7 128 16.2 £
High impact 34 03 74 37 00 3.9 0.6 0.0 3.3 7.7 1.2 0.8 5.8 0.0
Unknown 28.9 ]|24.1 338 305 67.6° 32.6 6.6 25.6 © 34.1 28.0 26.0 354 205 626°
1 = e.g., Buy American, Brexit Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit
E = use with caution Immig = Immigrant to Canada

F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0360-01.



FUTURE OUTLOOK

Table 25 - Future outlook over the next 12 months, by business characteristics

Over the next 12 months, what is the future Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

outlook for this business or organization? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit | 2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------

Very optimistic 240 221 229 369 236F 23.3 26.3 19.9 ¢ 15.6 32.0 25.7 141 195 27.0°F

Somewhat optimistic 50.3 |50.6 521 432 325F 51.4 443 F F 59.8 43.3 48.9 61.3F 70.7F 29.2°F

Not optimistic 139 |16.5 10.7 14.1 0.0 12.2 245F 176 ¢ 14.2 16.7 11.3 215) 1.1 259°F

Unknown 11.9 ]10.8 142 58 F 13.1 4.9 F 10.4 8.0 14.1 22.2 8.8 17.9

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0361-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada

Table 26 - Length of time businesses or organizations expect to continue to operate at its current level of
revenue and expenditures, by business characteristics

How_long can this bustness or organization Employment Size Type Age of Business Majority Ownership

continue to operate at its current level of

revenue and expenditures before having to

consider the following options? Total | 1-4 5-19 20-99 100+ | Private Non-profit|2yrs & less 3-10yrs 11-20yrs 20yrs+| Women Indig Immig
% of busir

Consider laying off staff

Less than 1 month 3.8 39 32 61 00 4.4 0.0 6.4 8.3 3.9 0.0 4.3 1.9 4.4

1 month to less than 3 months 5.0 6.6 25 72 00 5.8 0.0 0.0 7.9 5.7 3.1 23 0.6 1.7

3 months to less than 6 months 4.8 58 3.8 38 00 5.5 0.0 0.0 7.0 5.2 3.5 0.9 3.8 3.0

6 months to less than 12 months 71 49 94 8.8 14.2 6.4 11.6 13.0 7.7 10.3 3.9 1.0 8.0 6.1

12 months or more 59.6 |59.5 60.1 558 8538 55.3 85.7 80.6° 423 533 739 46.4F 54.1F 47.3F

Unknown 19.7 1193 21.0 182 0.0 225 2.7 0.0 26.8 216 156 45.1F 31.7F 374F

Consider closure or bankruptcy

Less than 1 month 1.1 00 15 53 00 1.3 0.0 0.0 1.9 22 0.0 27 0.0 4.4

1 month to less than 3 months 3.5 6.2 03 25 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 6.4 5.7 0.2 0.0 0.6 0.7

3 months to less than 6 months 3.1 39 29 0.0 0.0 3.4 1.1 0.0 6.0 0.6 2.8 0.0 1.9 0.0

6 months to less than 12 months 6.1 6.7 6.0 41 0.0 7.0 0.6 0.0 16.6 2.6 1.2 0.0 5.3 8.0

12 months or more 64.8 |58.8 704 706 8538 60.3 91.8 93.6 46.8 60.2 775 49.0F 59.9% 47.8F

Unknown 215 244 19.0 175 142 24.0 6.5 6.4 22.3 28.6 183 48.4F 32.3% 39.1F

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0362-01.

Indig = First Nations, Métis or Inuit

Immig = Immigrant to Canada
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SELECTED BUSINESS CHARACTERISTICS by NORTH AMERICAN INDUSTRY
CLASSIFICATION (NAICS)

The following NAICS subsectors and sectors are excluded from the industries total — 22: Utilities; 523990: All other financial investment activi-
ties; 55: Management of companies and enterprises; 611: Education services; 6214: Out-patient care centres; 6215: Medical and diagnostic
laboratories; 6219: Other ambulatory health care services; 622: Hospitals; 814: Private households; and 91: Public administration.

Table 27 (NAICS) - Business or organization selected expectations over the next three months, by Selected

NAICS Sectors

Over the next three months, how are each of Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

the following expected to change for this All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

business or organization? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-

Number of employees

- increase 20.3 F 10.7 59 7.2 0.0 429°F

- stay about the same 74.7 F 80.9 94.1 92.8 89.7 38.2F

- decrease 4.0 0.0 8.4 0.0 0.0 10.3 18.9

- not applicable 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Vacant positions

- increase 5.1 33.1°F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.8

- stay about the same 45.4 414F 51.0F  492F 87.5 56.0 © 34.7F

- decrease 7.6 0.0 7.6 3.0 4.5 4.4 17.9

- not applicable 41.9 255F 4155  477F 8.0 39.6F 406 ¢

Sales

- increase 226 56.9 F 269°% 124 275F 6.6 35.2

- stay about the same 50.0 18.1 ¢ 2615 554F 725F 758 F 29.7

- decrease 20.9 F F 322°F 0.0 10.3 35.0F

- not applicable 6.4 3.8 3.3 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0

Selling price of goods and services offered by the business or organization

- increase 14.4 237°F 8.8 31.0°F 0.0 14.7 18.7

- stay about the same 69.2 559 F 756%  66.3°F 100.0 714F 57.2F

- decrease 7.0 16.6 124 0.0 0.0 6.6 241

- not applicable 9.4 3.8 3.3 2.8 0.0 7.2 0.0

Demand for products services offered by this business or organization

- increase 221 326°F 8.8 5.7 16.3 18.2 27.9

- stay about the same 59.4 63.6 £ 728% 566° 83.7 81.8 51.9°

- decrease 12.5 0.0 15.1 350°F 0.0 0.0 20.2

- not applicable 6.1 3.8 3.3 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Imports

- increase 1.2 9.7 4.8 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

- stay about the same 12.6 121F F 11.7 234F 231 F 15.9

- decrease 2.6 0.0 0.0 125 0.0 0.0 34

- not applicable 83.6 782 F F 753 76.6 € 76.9 F 80.7

Exports

- increase 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5

- stay about the same 12.7 1215 F 10.8 12.2 15.9 15.9

- decrease 1.6 0.0 0.0 3.6 0.0 0.0 34

- not applicable 84.4 87.9F F 85.6 87.8 84.1 702 F

Operating income

- increase 17.4 50.5 F 3.0 4.8 11.8 44 15.6

- stay about the same 58.5 39.7F F 68.0 € F 78.1 56.1 F

- decrease 211 6.4 F 229F F 10.3 28.3

- not applicable 3.0 3.3 2.6 4.4 0.0 7.2 0.0

Operating expenses

- increase 38.0 743F 4115 233 330° 14.7 412°F

- stay about the same 57.1 224F 556% 723 402 F 85.3 58.8 F

- decrease 21 0.0 0.7 0.0 F 0.0 0.0

- not applicable 2.8 3.3 2.6 4.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Profitability

- increase 10.4 428°F 1.6 4.2 11.8 0.0 1.9

- stay about the same 51.8 14.2 449%  574F 69.7 € 82.4 487F

- decrease 29.2 39.7 ¢ F 36.8 ¢ 18,5 F 10.3 494F

- not applicable 8.6 3.3 3.3 1.6 0.0 7.2 0.0

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published

Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0337-01.




Table 27 (NAICS) - Business or organization selected expectations over the next three months, by Selected

NAICS Sectors, continued

Over the next three months, how are each of Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation

the following expected to change for this All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and

business or organization? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses ------------------—-

Capital expenditures

- increase 12.4 68.4 F 10.4 16.1 2.7 4.4 9.2

- stay about the same 60.6 245F 733F  535F 97.3 85.3 353F

- decrease 8.2 0.0 6.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 223F

- not applicable 18.8 7.1 9.4 304 F 0.0 10.3 332F

Training expenditures

- increase 9.5 67.3F 12.5 3.0 0.0 4.4 12.0

- stay about the same 51.6 10.8 3085 530F 777 ¢ 742F 70.5

- decrease 3.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.1

- not applicable 36.0 219F 5615  439F 223F 215E 125

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0337-01.

Table 28 (NAICS) - Length of time businesses or organizations expect to continue to operate at current level of
revenue and expenditures, by Selected NAICS Sectors

How long can this business or organization

continue to operate at its current level of Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information Accommodation

revenue and expenditures before having to Al and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and

consider the following options? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses ----------------—---

Consider laying off staff

Less than 1 month 3.8 0.0 2.6 0.0 11.2 0.0 5.0

1 month to less than 3 months 5.0 0.0 21 10.3 9.1 0.0 241

3 months to less than 6 months 4.8 4.3 205°F 0.0 7.0 17.5 0.0

6 months to less than 12 months 71 20.4 0.0 14.0 0.0 11.0 9.5

12 months or more 59.6 63.2F 6245  469F 559 ¢ 59.4 431 F

Unknown 19.7 121 F 12.4 28.8 ¢ 16.7 12.1 18.4

Consider closure or bankruptcy

Less than 1 month 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0

1 month to less than 3 months 3.5 0.0 21 0.0 0.0 0.0 121

3 months to less than 6 months 3.1 0.0 6.5 10.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

6 months to less than 12 months 6.1 121 208 € 0.0 0.0 4.4 22.8

12 months or more 64.8 720°F 534F  503F 723°F 76.3 467 F

Unknown 21.5 15.9 & 17.3 39.4 ¢ 27.7 ¢ 19.3 13.4

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0362-01.

Table 29 (NAICS) - Plans to expand or restructure' business or acquire other businesses in the next 12 months,

by Selected NAICS Sectors

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to

expand or restructure’ this business, or Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
acquire or invest in other businesses? Al and oil and gas Retail and  and cultural and
(select all that apply) industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

- ----- % of busir

Expand current location of the business 2.8 19.8 F 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 5.0
Expand business to other locations 22 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Restructure’ business 4.5 9.7 0.0 2.1 0.0 11.7 15.5
Acquire other businesses or franchises 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4
Invest in other businesses 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5
No plans 75.2 58.9 F 93.0 70.8F 83.5 82.9 70.3
Unknown plans 16.3 212 ¢ 70 256° 16.5 5.4 12.8

1 = Restructuring involves changing the financial, operational, legal or other structures of a business to make it more efficient or more profitable.

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0339-01.
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Table 30 (NAICS) - Plans to transfer, sell, or close business in the next 12 months, by Selected NAICS Sectors

In the next 12 months, are there any plans to Al Mining, gquarrying, . TranSpmatloz Infgrmﬁ“or: AccommOdatloz
transfer, sell or close this business? and oil and gas Retail an and cuftura an
’ : industries extraction  Construction trade warehousing industries food services
- --- % of businesses ----- -
Transfer to family members without money
changing hands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to family members 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to employees 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sell to external parties 0.8 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Close the businsess 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.4 18.7
Plans to transfer, sell or close, unknown 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.1
No plans to transfer, sell or close the business in
the next year 79.5 78.3 97.2 53.5F 87.8 94.6 62.8
Unknown plans 16.0 217 F 2.8 437°F 12.2 0.0 15.4
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0340-01.
Table 31 (NAICS) - Liquidity and access to liquidity over the next three months, by Selected NAICS Sectors
Does this business or organization have the Mining, quarrying, Transportation  Information Accommodation
cash or liquid assets required to operate for the All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
next three months? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of busir
Yes, business or organization has the cash or
liquid assets required to operate 70.0 100.0 30.6 € 721 E 79.3E 100.0 489F
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate, but will
be able to acquire cash or liquid assets required 5.1 0.0 19.1F 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.3
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate, and will
not be able to acquire cash or liquid assets
required 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5
No, business or organization does not have the
cash or liquid assets required to operate; unknown
if they will be able to acquire cash or liquid assets
required 4.9 0.0 8.6 10.3 11.2 0.0 6.6
Status of cash or liquid assets required, unknown 18.3 0.0 F 17.6 9.5 0.0 297 F
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0353-01.
Table 32 - Ability for the business or organization to take on more debt, by Selected NAICS Sectors
Does this business or organization have the Mining, quarwing, . Transportation Information Accommodation
o All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
ability to take on more debt? . . ! . . . ) )
industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses ------------------—-
Can take on more debt 25.4 350F 308 F 18.1 F 13.9 8.0
Cannot take on more debt (select all that apply) 13.6 ¢ F 0.0 4.7 9.1 14.7 52.6 €
Cannot take on more debt due to cash flow 50.7 0.0 F 0.0 F F
Cannot take on more debt due to a lack of
confidence or uncertainty in future sales 532 F 0.0 F 100.0 F 81.3°F
Cannot take on more debt because the request
would be turned down 17.9 0.0 88.3 0.0 H 5.8
Cannot take on more debt because it is too
difficult or time consuming to apply 10.6 100.0 89.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt because the terms
and conditions' are unfavourable 2.2 0.0 F 0.0 0.0 1.7
Cannot take on more debt due to the
business's or organization's credit rating 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Cannot take on more debt due to other reasons 5.5 0.0 . 11.7 0.0 F 0.0
Unknown 22.8 21.3F 335F 28.4F 210°F 11.1 24.5
Does not need to take on more debt 38.1 225 357F 488 °F F 60.2 © 15.0

1 = e.g., interest rate, payment period

.. = not available for this specific reference period

E = use with caution F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0354-01.




Table 33 - Business or organization obstacles over the next three months, by Selected NAICS Sectors

Over the next three months, which of the

following are expected to be obstacles for this Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
business or organization? All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
(select all that apply) industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses --------------------
Shortage of labour force 22.9 253F 2855 163 14.0 € 18.3 410°F
Recruiting skilled employees 36.2 68.7 ¢ 7555 6.9 2.7 16.5 39.3
Retaining skilled employees 19.2 36.5F 2755 20 0.0 0.0 34.0F
Shortage of space or equipment 9.4 242°F 5.3 2.1 0.0 145 14.0F
Rising cost of inputs’ 28.7 80.8 5215 341F 9.1 17.0 371°F
Difficulty acquiring inputs1, products or supplies
domestically 226 424F 494F 196 8.0 7.3 242F
Difficulty acquiring inputs', products or supplies
from abroad 8.4 34.3°F 7.7 6.7 8.0 0.0 3.0
Maintaining inventory levels 9.2 31.7F 2055 88 0.0 0.0 2.2
Insufficient demand for goods or services offered 13.5 6.4 11.0 13.2 F 0.0 12.4
Fluctuations in consumer demand 21.7 17.9 226F 312F 18.5 ¢ 17.5 20.0
Attracting new or returning customers 20.7 0.0 1465 150 185 F 10.0 27.3
Cost of insurance 228 F 453% 69 21.3F 7.3 25.3
Transportation costs 19.6 F 466° 132 0.0 10.3 13.9
Obtaining financing 9.6 9.7 4.7 12.0 16.1 10.3 1.8
Government regulations 16.8 592 F 3.7 232F 15.7 € 11.4 334F
Travel restrictions and travel bans 458 78.1 F 664F 412F 328°F 28.1 ¢ 64.6 ©
Increasing competition 12.2 16.5 0.0 4.7 9.5 16.6 13.5
Challenges related to exporting goods and services 1.3 0.0 0.0 3.6 0.0 111 0.0
Maintaining sufficient cash flow or managing debt 20.6 F 433F 41 185F 14.7 39.3 F
Speed of internet connection 22.0 F 222 18.6 9.5 275F 22.3°
Intellectual property protection 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, other 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0
Obstacles for the business or organization, none 19.3 15.4 E 6.8 342F 7.3 311 F 51
1 = Aninput is an economic resource used in a firm's production process. e.g., labour, capital, energy and raw materials
E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0338-01.
Table 34 - Investments in online sales and e-commerce capabilities over the next 12 months, by Selected
NAICS Sectors
- h T Al and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
infonlinealesieriescommercelcapabilities industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
———————————————————— % of businesses ---------------mm-o-
Very unlikely 77.9 97.0 919 665F 79.7F 65.3 F 86.2
Somewhat unlikely 41 3.0 8.1 3.5 9.1 0.0 14
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.1 0.0 0.0 21 0.0 0.0 10.6
Somewhat likely 5.3 0.0 0.0 4.4 11.2 23.8 1.9
Very likely 6.6 0.0 00 234F 0.0 11.0 0.0

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0345-01.
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Table 35 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, by

Selected NAICS Sectors

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means "very
unlikely” and 5 means "very likely", how likely
is this business or organization to permanently

Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
adopt each of the f_oll_owing measures once the oA ang o(ill andygags Retai p fior Information fion
COVID-19 pandemic is over? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services

-------------------- % of businesses --------------------
Online training
Very unlikely 23.4 159 F 656° 177 27 4.4 515°F
Somewhat unlikely 3.9 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.5 7.8 0.0 0.6 2.8 51.5F 13.5
Somewhat likely 1.3 121 3.7 1.0 0.0 18.2 0.0
Very likely 22.8 406 F 15.0 213 F 25.9 6.0
Not relevant 32.0 23.6 ¢ 15.8 58.6 £ F 0.0 29.0F
Offer more employees the possibility of teleworking or working remotely
Very unlikely 24.2 218F 51.7% 219 16.3 7.3 344F
Somewhat unlikely 6.1 9.4 0.0 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.2 6.8 16.2F 0.0 2.8 17.0 0.9
Somewhat likely 5.8 7.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.1°F 10.5
Very likely 6.5 F 2.6 9.5 0.0 7.2 0.0
Not relevant 52.1 18.6 295%  647F 81.0 38.5°F 54.2F
Require more employees to telework or work remotely
Very unlikely 315 384°F 533F 257F 16.3 17.3 428F
Somewhat unlikely 7.2 3.0 146F 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 3.6 1.1 0.0 0.0 2.8 37.1F 0.0
Somewhat likely 0.8 7.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0
Very likely 2.7 F 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 54.1 18.6 321F  647°F 81.0 385F 572 F
Require employees to come back to on-site work
Very unlikely 13.2 121F 415% 168 0.0 0.0 22.4
Somewhat unlikely 1.3 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 4.8 10.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 404 F 3.0
Somewhat likely 9.1 0.0 1.6 2.9 2.8 6.6 0.0
Very likely 13.2 319F 13.2 13.4 13.6 7.3 30.7 F
Not relevant 58.4 245 43.7%  66.9°F 83.7 385F 43.9°
Increase IT (Information Technology) infrastructure to support teleworking
Very unlikely 25.3 39.4F 492% 209 19.0 0.0 409°F
Somewhat unlikely 6.1 0.0 14.6 0.0 0.0 6.6 0.9
Neither likely nor unlikely 10.2 20.8 5.3 9.5 0.0 47.7F 0.0
Somewhat likely 2.4 0.0 0.0 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
Very likely 5.4 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0
Not relevant 50.5 18.6 309F 655°F 81.0 38.5°F 582 F
Make investments to increase the security of telework systems
Very unlikely 28.2 242°F 63.8°5 245 16.3 21.0 418°F
Somewhat unlikely 5.2 19.1 3.7 0.5 27 0.0 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.2 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 378 F 1.8
Somewhat likely 3.1 0.0 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0
Very likely 6.3 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 13.8 0.0
Not relevant 51.0 25.4 309F 655°F 81.0 275F 56.4
Adopt shiftwork to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 29.6 343F 529F 302F 285°F 203 F 24.2
Somewhat unlikely 6.2 135 16.2F 0.0 0.0 27.4F 0.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 6.1 F 0.0 5.9 0.0 0.0 9.5
Somewhat likely 1.9 3.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.2
Very likely 2.6 0.0 0.0 1.6 1.2 0.0 0.0
Not relevant 53.6 28.0°F 309F 623F 60.3 ¢ 52.3F 61.1°F
Modify the work space to increase the distance between employees
Very unlikely 28.8 295F 437F  272F 14.9 275F 428F
Somewhat unlikely 3.4 3.8 0.0 0.6 0.0 13.9 2.7
Neither likely nor unlikely 8.1 3.0 6.1 16.3 9.1 20.1E 4.2
Somewhat likely 10.2 F 8.1 14.8 0.0 0.0 10.7
Very likely 6.1 7.8 4.8 3.6 11.2 7.2 3.3
Not relevant 43.3 25.0 373  376°F 64.8 © 31.3° 36.4 ©

Note: An employee is someone who would be issued a T4 from this business or organization.

E = use with caution
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0355-01.




Table 35 - Likelihood of various measures being permanently adopted once the COVID-19 pandemic is over, by

Selected NAICS Sectors, continued

Using a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means "very
unlikely” and 5 means "very likely", how likely
:-;sd::“: busr:nefstshorfolll'garjlzatlon i permanertll:ly Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
(AL QAT IE) INEEEIES CIEE WD All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
COVID-19 pandemic is over? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
————————————————— % of businesses -------------n-mmmo-
Diversify supply chains within Canada
Very unlikely 22.7 26.6 © 275%  464F 2.8 203F 175
Somewhat unlikely 29 11.9 4.0 0.0 0.0 26.7 € 3.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 12.2 F 193 F 2.0 8.0 7.3 6.0
Somewhat likely 4.9 3.0 21.1F 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8
Very likely 6.0 198 F 0.0 9.3 0.0 15.3 13.8
Not relevant 51.4 17.5 2815 415°F 89.2 303 °F 59.0 ©
Diversify supply chains outside Canada
Very unlikely 224 26.6 © 358°F 282F 2.8 404 F 20.2
Somewhat unlikely 71 9.4 F 4.6 0.0 6.6 3.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.7 0.0 1.6 0.7 8.0 7.3 0.0
Somewhat likely 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0
Very likely 37 198 F 0.0 14.8 0.0 15.3 0.0
Not relevant 58.7 442F 302% 509°F 89.2 303 F 76.8
Reduce hiring of temporary foreign workers
Very unlikely 20.7 28.6°F 6.3 29.1F 2.8 304 F 371°F
Somewhat unlikely 3.6 0.0 1.6 10.3 0.0 0.0 1.4
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.0 0.0 10.5 3.0 7.0 13.9 8.6
Somewhat likely 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
Very likely 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 8.0
Not relevant 67.2 71.4F 81.6 57.2F 90.2 55.6 ¢ 441F
Increase online sales capacity
Very unlikely 13.8 121F 3085  16.2 2.8 0.0 29.1F
Somewhat unlikely 3.9 43 1.6 0.0 2.7 274F 0.9
Neither likely nor unlikely 5.7 0.0 0.0 21 0.0 0.0 8.1
Somewhat likely 4.6 0.0 0.0 4.9 0.0 6.6 1.5
Very likely 10.0 9.7 2.6 24.9F 0.0 11.0 4.6
Not relevant 61.8 739°F 6505 519F 94.5 55.0 & 459°F
Increase contactless delivery or pickup options
Very unlikely 13.4 12.1F 10.3 176 73 72 355F
Somewhat unlikely 1.8 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.7 0.0 7.7
Neither likely nor unlikely 9.5 7.3 15.6 8.3 0.0 7.3 7.9
Somewhat likely 7.8 9.7 6.5 4.4 8.0 26.9F 8.4
Very likely 5.9 0.0 2.6 10.8 11.2 0.0 111
Not relevant 61.5 709 F 650° 57.8°F 708 585 F 29.4
Reduce physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 45.0 26.6 F 67.9% 642F 16.3 11.6 47.7 %
Somewhat unlikely 4.2 3.0 1.6 0.0 2.7 27.4F 3.0
Neither likely nor unlikely 7.3 3.0 0.0 5.1 0.0 203°F 8.1
Somewhat likely 2.0 F 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.6 0.8
Very likely 1.1 10.1 2.6 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0
Not relevant 40.3 26.5 279%  307°F 81.0 26.9 F 403 F
Increase physical space used by the business or organization
Very unlikely 29.9 316°F 308 608F 16.3 18.2 40.3°F
Somewhat unlikely 4.0 0.0 0.0 3.1 2.7 20.1F 4.2
Neither likely nor unlikely 11.8 3.0 F 5.0 0.0 275F 6.8
Somewhat likely 6.8 F 5.3 3.5 0.0 7.3 3.0
Very likely 7.7 9.7 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.9
Not relevant 39.9 302 F 3055 276°F 81.0 26.9 F 418F
Increase investments in training
Very unlikely 24.5 249F 408°% 240F 7.3 0.0 46.7 ¢
Somewhat unlikely 7.0 6.4 3.7 0.0 27 373F 1.4
Neither likely nor unlikely 18.0 3.0 23.2°F 8.0 9.1 13.9 12.0
Somewhat likely 5.6 F 5.6 12.9 0.0 0.0 0.0
Very likely 5.9 17.4 4.8 0.0 F 329F 6.8
Not relevant 39.0 19.8 219%  551F F 15.9 331 F

E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0355-01.
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Table 36 - Impact of 5G availability’ on business or organization operations or services over the next 12 months,

by Selected NAICS Sectors

Over the next 12 months, how much will 56 Mining, quarrying, Transportation Information Accommodation
availability1 impact the operations or services All and oil and gas Retail and and cultural and
of this business or organization? industries extraction Construction trade warehousing industries food services
-------------------- % of businesses ------------------—-

No impact 38.1 53.2F F 476 °F 58.7 F 475°F 30.4
A small impact 9.3 0.0 9.2 0.0 0.0 17.2 4.3
A moderate impact 12.0 9.7 205 F 3.4 9.5 6.6 8.8
A major impact 3.6 7.8 2.1 0.0 4.5 17.7 3.0
Unknown 37.0 F 2825  49.0°F 273 F 11.0 535 F
1 =5G is the latest standard for higher speed cellular networks.
E = use with caution
F = too unreliable to be published
Source: Statistics Canada data table 33-10-0359-01.
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